effectively convert fixed rate borrowings to LIBOR and EURIBOR indexed ones. Pay-fixed swaps convert floating rate borrowings into fixed
rate borrowings. These instruments enable the group to manage and reduce volatility in future cash flows required for interest payments on
floating rate borrowings.

At the end of December 2008, borrowings totaled €10.3 billion. Before considering any hedging instruments, floating-rate borrowings totaled
€6.2 billion, hedged by swaps for €3.8 billion.

Moreover, as of December 31, 2008, cash and cash equivalents totaled €3.2 billion (compared to €2 billion in 2007) and are entirely of
floating rate. As of December 31, 2008, given the relative weighting of the Group’s fixed-rate positions (borrowings of €4.1 billion based on
fixed rate and €3.8 billion in floating-rate borrowings hedged by interest rate swaps for a total amount of €7.9 billion), and floating-rate
positions (borrowings of €2.4 billion less cash and cash equivalents of €3.2 billion, for a total amount of -€0.8 billion), an increase of 100
basis points in short-term interest rates (or decrease of 100 basis points) would generate a decrease of €8 million in interest cost (or
increase of €8 million).

The following table summarizes information concerning Vivendi’s interest rate risk management instruments:
As of December 31, 2008

(in millions of euros)

Total
Cash Flow Hedge

accounting
Economic
Hedging

Nominal value of borrowings before hedging
Fixed interest rate 4,086   3,071
Floating interest rate 6,188   3,162

10,274   6,233

Notional amount of hedging instruments

Pay-fixed interest rate swaps 3,885   (a) 2,935   950 1,600   (b)
Average interest rate paid 3.89% 4.06% 3.77%
Average interest rate received 2.65% 2.65% 4.65%

Maturity
Due within one year -   -   -   -
Due after one year and within five years 3,485   2,935   550 1,600
Due after five years 400 -   400 -

Pay-floating interest rate swaps 100 -   100 130
Average interest rate paid -   2.80% 4.65%
Average interest rate received -   3.92% 4.48%

Maturity
Due within one year -   -   -   30
Due after one year and within five years 100 -   100   100

Net position at Fixed interest rate 3,785   2,935   850   1,470

Nominal value of borrowings after hedging
Fixed interest rate 7,871   4,541
Floating interest rate 2,403   1,692

10,274   6,233

Total as of
December 31,

2007

a. In 2008, Vivendi extended its interest rate coverage by setting up main fixed-rate payer swaps, as follows:
• at SFR, instruments classified as cash flow hedges for accounting purposes for a notional amount of €1,035 million maturing in

2010, 2012 and 2013.
• instruments not classified as cash flow hedges for accounting purposes, recorded at fair value, against earning for nominal

amounts of:
- €400 million maturing in September 2015 at Vivendi SA;
- €400 million for swaps against 1-month Euribor maturing in March 2013 at SFR, which may be cancelled at the option of

[…]

In addition, in order to protect its net investment in certain Japanese subsidiaries against a potential devaluation, Vivendi hedged its
Japanese exposure by setting up forward contracts and currency swaps for a notional amount of 25 billion Japanese yen, or €211 million. For
accounting purposes, such derivative instruments are qualified as net investment hedges. In addition, in order to protect its net investment in
certain American subsidiaries against a potential devaluation, Vivendi hedged its American exposure by setting up forward contracts and
currency swaps for a notional amount of $957 million, or €750 million. For accounting purposes, such derivative instruments are qualified as
net investment hedges.

In December 2007, in anticipation of the $1.7 billion investment in Activision in 2008, Vivendi set up a forward contract for the purchase of
$1.2 billion, to partially hedge the purchase of the necessary U.S. dollars. This hedge was terminated on July 9, 2008, the date on which
Vivendi subscribed for Activision shares pursuant to a reserved capital increase.

24.2.1 Sensitivity of operating indicators and indebtedness to the U.S. dollar and the Moroccan dirham

An increase represents the appreciation of the euro against currency concerned.

Average exchange rate used over the year 2008
Change assumptions +5% -5% +10% -10% +5% -5% +10% -10%
Revenues -0.7% 0.8% -1.4% 1.7% -0.4% 0.5% -0.8% 1.0%
Earnings before interest and income taxes (EBIT) 0.2% -0.2% 0.4% -0.4% -1.3% 1.4% -2.5% 3.1%
Interest, net -0.4% 0.4% -0.8% 0.9% -0.1% 0.1% -0.2% 0.3%
Net cash provided by operating activities -0.1% 0.5% -0.4% 0.8% -0.8% 0.9% -1.5% 1.9%

Exchange rate used as of December 31, 2008
Change assumptions +5% -5% +10% -10% +5% -5% +10% -10%
Redemption value of borrowings -0.5% 0.6% -1.0% 1.2% -0.1% 0.1% -0.3% 0.3%
Cash and cash equivalents -2.8% 3.1% -5.3% 6.5% -0.3% 0.3% -0.5% 0.6%

USD
1€ = 1.48$

MAD
1€ = 11.35MAD

USD
1€ = 1.40$

MAD
1€ = 11.26MAD

24.2.2 Characteristics of foreign currency risk management instruments

As of December 31, 2008, excluding the net position of borrowings denominated in Moroccan Dirham (MAD), a currency which is exchange-
controlled, preventing all foreign currency hedging transactions and its net borrowing in Franc CFA which benefits from a fixed exchange
ratio with the euro, Vivendi’s foreign currency mainly comprises two U.S. dollar bonds for  $1.4 billion issued in April 2008 (please refer to
Note 22). The foreign currency risk of these loans is hedged at 100% by a long term receivable to Vivendi SA from an American subsidiary.